Central Valley Flood Protection Board

Executive Officer Delegation Report

Posting Date: November 14th, 2022

Number of Applications Scheduled: 3

Application Number: 17748-1

Applicant: Street Family Trust

Location Description: The project is located in Sacramento at 961 Piedmont Dr, Levee Mile 0.89 (Section 22, T8N, R4E, MDB&M), at 38.53265°N 121.52333°W, Maintenance Area 9, Sacramento River, Sacramento County.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit only, authorizing a 42- by 50-foot, partially covered steel framed boat dock supported by eight 14-inch diameter steel pilings connected to existing boat dock; an 8- by 14-foot landing deck connected to existing gangway and a debris deflector within the channel, on the left (east) bank of the Sacramento River. This permit, including its conditions, supersedes Permit No. 17748-R GM that was issued to Frank Stathos on November 22, 2004, for the encroachments on the left bank levee of the Sacramento River.

LMA Endorsement: Maintenance Area 9

CEQA Finding: The Board has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Public Resources Code Section 21065; CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15378(a)).

Application Number: 19698-1

Applicant: Sergio Haesbaert

Location Description: The pipe is located approximately 0.3 miles north of the Hwy 20 Bridge crossing the Sutter Colusa County line, west of Meridian.

County: Colusa

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit only and includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements Permit No. 19698 that was issued to Diana Haussmann on November 30, 2022, to authorize the following existing features: waterside access ramp at Levee Mile (LM) 40.88 (Historic 41.38), a 30-inch corrugated metal (CM) pipe through the levee with slip lined 18-inch-diameter mortar-lined steel pipe and grouted annulus, a slide gate on the waterside headwall, a 30-inch standpipe and butterfly valve at landside toe at LM 40.89 (Historic 41.39).

LMA Endorsement: Sacramento River West Side Levee District

CEQA Finding: The Board has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Public Resources Code Section 21065; CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15378(a)).

Application Number: 19773

Applicant: Sutter Land Management LLC

Location Description: The project is located on Old River Rd at 38.619650, -121.563336, Reclamation District 537, crossing the right bank levee of the Sacramento River, in the city of Sacramento.

County: Yolo

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: To authorize a 12-inch pipe through the levee above the 1957 water surface elevation of 34.4ft, waterside Corrugated Metal Pipe (CMP) standpipe with positive closure device and siphon breaker, pile mounted steel walkway, slant pump intake, return line and closure valve. The existing facilities are identified in the Supplement to U.S Army Corps of Engineers Standard Operations and Maintenance Manual for the Sacramento River Flood Control Project, Unit No. 116, at Levee Mile 2.84, within Reclamation District 537, and found in As-built drawings 06-13-0573 on Sheet No. 8.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 537

CEQA Finding: The Board has determined that the project is exempt from CEQA under Class 1 Existing Facilities categorical exemption (CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15301) because the activity consists of authorizing existing features and facilities. Additionally, no expansion of existing or former use will occur. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15300.2 apply.